Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and experience

in each territory. Mortality assumptions for the most important countries are based on the following post-retirement mortality tables: (1)

UK: 110% PNXA00 (year of birth) plus CMI_2011 projections with 1% p.a. minimum long term improvement rate; and (2) Netherlands:

AG Generation 2010-2060 with an age setback of 1 year.

The overall expected rate of return on plan assets is calculated as a weighted average of the expected rates of return of individual asset

classes.  The weighted average is calculated by reference to the amount in each class of plan assets at the end of the reporting period.

The expected rates of return on bonds is determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period for bonds of similar

term to those held as plan assets. The expected rate of return on equities is determined by reference to real historical equity market returns.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in these assumptions:

Year ended September 30, 2012 U.K. Netherlands Other Total

$ $ $ $

Increase of 0.25% in the discount rate (18,043) (14,154) (5,200) (37,397)

Decrease of 0.25% in the discount rate 19,424 13,599 5,195 38,218

Increase of 0.25% in inflation 13,698 — 778 14,476

Decrease of 0.25% in inflation (11,902) — (830) (12,732)

Increase of one year in life expectancy 8,901 6,855 2,222 17,978

Decrease of one year in life expectancy (9,004) (7,018) (2,184) (18,206)

The Company expects to contribute $18,200,000 to defined benefit plans during the next year, of which $14,620,000 relates to UK plans,

and $3,580,000 relating to other plans.

b) Post-employment benefits plan other than pensions
The Company maintains a post-employment benefits plan other than pensions to cover certain former retired employees associated with

the divested Canadian claims adjusting and risk management services business. The benefits other than pensions include a health and

dental care coverage as well as life insurance coverage.

The post-employment benefits liability totaled $7,422,000 as at September 30, 2012 ($7,035,000 and $6,228,000 at September 30, 2011

[…]

be considered, the amount due under the unsecured revolving facility is classified as short-term as at September 30, 2011. As a result,

an amount of $493,478,000 was classified from long-term debt to the current portion of long-term debt as at September 30, 2011.

S. Costs of services, selling and administrative

Under Canadian GAAP, amortization and other income were presented as separate lines within the consolidated statements of income.

Under IFRS, the Company chooses to present expenses according to their function. As a result, for the year ended September 30, 2011,

amortization of $211,372,000 and a portion of other income of $75,000 were reclassified into costs of services, selling and administrative.

Comparative financial statements
The following reconciliations illustrate the impact of adjustments and reclassifications from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the consolidated

balance sheet as at the Transition Date and as at September 30, 2011 and for the consolidated statements of earnings for the year ended

September 30, 2011.

88 cgi.com/2012-ar

Note 33 — Transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet

As at October 1, 2012 Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 127,824 M (19,295) 108,529

Short-term investments 13,196 — 13,196

Accounts receivable 423,926 M, Q 2,315 426,241

Work in progress 358,984 M (1,318) 357,666

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 76,844 M (7,646) 69,198

Income taxes 7,169 — 7,169

Future income taxes 16,509 P (16,509) —

Total current assets before funds held for clients 1,024,452 (42,453) 981,999

Funds held for clients 248,695 — 248,695

Total current assets 1,273,147 (42,453) 1,230,694

Property, plant and equipment 238,024 D, M (1,392) 236,632

Contract costs — I, K, M, Q 133,109 133,109

Intangible assets 516,754 H, K, M, Q (147,718) 369,036

Other long-term assets 42,261 M (638) 41,623

Deferred tax assets 11,592 D, K, M, P 11,296 22,888

Investment in joint venture — C, M 22,814 22,814

Goodwill 2,525,413 — 2,525,413

4,607,191 (24,982) 4,582,209

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 304,376 L, M, O (6,575) 297,801

Accrued compensation 191,486 M (5,835) 185,651

Deferred revenue 145,793 M (2,491) 143,302

Income taxes 86,877 M (1,343) 85,534

Provisions — O 10,998 10,998

Future income taxes 26,423 P (26,423) —

Current portion of long-term debt 114,577 — 114,577

Total current liabilities before clients’ funds obligations 869,532 (31,669) 837,863

Clients’ funds obligations 248,695 — 248,695

Total current liabilities 1,118,227 (31,669) 1,086,558

Deferred tax liabilities 170,683 C, D, H, I, K, M, P 18,177 188,860

Long-term provisions — D, O 9,265 9,265

Long-term debt 1,039,299 — 1,039,299

Retirement benefits obligations 7,008 C (780) 6,228

Other long-term liabilities 112,891  K, M, O (10,127) 102,764

2,448,108 (15,134) 2,432,974

Equity

Attributable to shareholders of CGI Group Inc.

Retained earnings 1,196,386 B, C, D, H, I, J, K, L (351,096) 845,290

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (321,746) B 336,215 14,469

Capital stock 1,195,069 — 1,195,069

Contributed surplus 82,922 J, K 11,485 94,407

Attributable to shareholders of CGI Group Inc. 2,152,631 (3,396) 2,149,235

Attributable to non-controlling interest 6,452 L (6,452) —

2,159,083 (9,848) 2,149,235

4,607,191 (24,982) 4,582,209

2012    annual report     Numbers 89

Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet

As at September 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 157,761 M (21,550) 136,211

Short-term investments 10,166 —   10,166

Accounts receivable 494,755 M, Q (4,271) 490,484

Work in progress 400,203 M (9,137) 391,066

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 104,170 M (3,763) 100,407

Income taxes 4,252 —   4,252

Future income taxes 3,522 P (3,522) —

Total current assets before funds held for clients 1,174,829 (42,243) 1,132,586

Funds held for clients 247,622 —   247,622

Total current assets 1,422,451 (42,243) 1,380,208

Property, plant and equipment 251,668 D, M, N (1,767) 249,901

Contract costs — I, K, M, Q   107,242 107,242

Intangible assets 407,887 H, K, M, Q (115,754) 292,133

Other long-term assets 55,914 M (321) 55,593

Deferred tax assets 11,601 D, K, M, P (1,719) 9,882

Investment in joint venture — C, M 26,373 26,373

Goodwill 2,536,022 —   2,536,022

4,685,543 (28,189) 4,657,354

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Bank overdraft 75,538 —   75,538

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 321,745 L, M, N, O (18,104) 303,641

Accrued compensation 189,969 M (6,127) 183,842

Deferred revenue 154,813 M (1,875) 152,938

Income taxes 53,841 M (2,019) 51,822

Provisions — N, O 12,125 12,125

Future income taxes 20,389 P (20,389) —

Current portion of long-term debt 402,534 R 493,478 896,012

Total current liabilities before clients’ funds obligations 1,218,829   457,089 1,675,918

Clients’ funds obligations 244,660 —   244,660

Total current liabilities 1,463,489   457,089 1,920,578

Deferred tax liabilities 146,889 C, D, H, I, K, M, N, P 2,505 149,394

Long-term provisions — D, N, O 27,672 27,672

Long-term debt 603,147 R (493,478)   109,669

Retirement benefits obligations 6,966 C 69 7,035

Other long-term liabilities 118,696  K, M, N, O (24,921)   93,775

2,339,187 (31,064) 2,308,123

Equity

Retained earnings 1,405,365 B, C, D, H, I, J, K, L, N (347,766) 1,057,599

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (321,570) B, C, D, I, K, N 336,142 14,572

Capital stock 1,178,559 —   1,178,559

Contributed surplus 84,002 J, K 14,499 98,501

2,346,356 2,875 2,349,231

4,685,543 (28,189) 4,657,354

90 cgi.com/2012-ar

Note 33 — Transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of consolidated statements of earnings

Year ended September 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $

Revenues 4,323,237 I, K, M (99,295) 4,223,942

Operating expenses

Costs of services, selling and administrative 3,553,192 H, I, J, K, M, N, S 137,768 3,690,960

Amortization and depreciation 211,372 S (211,372) —

Acquisition-related and integration costs 3,675 —   3,675

Finance costs 19,395 —   19,395

Finance income (3,759) M 207 (3,552)

Other income (3,917) L, S (3,730) (7,647)

Foreign exchange gain (3,279) M (86) (3,365)

Share of profit in joint venture — M (13,359) (13,359)

3,776,679 (90,572) 3,686,107

Earnings before income taxes 546,558 (8,723) 537,835

Income tax expense 111,493 H, I, K, M, N (11,797) 99,696

Net earnings 435,065 3,074 438,139

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share  1.64 1.65

Diluted earnings per share 1.58 1.59

2012    annual report     Numbers 91

 Shareholder information listing

IPO: 1986

Toronto Stock Exchange, April 1992: GIB.A

New York Stock Exchange, October 1998: GIB

Number of shares outstanding as of September 30, 2012:

273,771,106 Class A subordinate shares

33,608,159 Class B shares

High/low of share price from October 1, 2011

to September 30, 2012:

TSX (CDN$) NYSE (U.S.$)

High: 27.00 27.71

Low: 17.88 17.01

The certifications by CGI’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial

Officer concerning the quality of the Company’s public disclosure